
Meeting Date: 

Department: · 

Agenda Item#: 31-3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

December 1, 2015 (X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department of Economic Sustainability 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) Receive and File termination of a Loan Agreement (R2014-1922) with New South Bay 
Villas, LLC; 

8) Conceptually approve the award of $1,033,996 in Home Investment Partnership 
Program (HOME) funds to Habitat for Humanity of Palm Beach County, Inc. (Habitat); 
and Habitat Housing Solutions, Inc.; and 

C) Authorize the County Administrator or her designee, to execute a Grant Agreement, 
amendments thereto, and all other HOME documents compliant with Countywide PPM 
CW-F-003 for Grants Administration. 

Summary: On October 28, 2014, the County entered into a Loan Agreement (R2014-
1922) with New South Bay Villas, LLC. The loan Agreement provided $1,033,996 in 
HOME funds for the construction of a 131 unit multifamily rental project in So.uth Bay to be 
known as New South Bay Villas. This project is a partnership between the Palm Beach 
County Housing Authority (PBCHA), Mccurdy Senior Housing, Inc., the Housing Finance 
Authority of Palm Beach County (HFA) and the County. Bond underwriters have required 
the commitment of project-based vouchers to guarantee revenues at New South Bay 
Villas, and consequently, PBCHA has committed Family Self Sufficiency Program 
vouchers to all housing units in the project. Due to recent changes in Federal law, the 
Family Self Sufficiency Voucher Program cannot be utilized with Federal HOME funds. 
New South Bay Villas, LLC has requested termination of the Loan Agreement and returned 
the funding. The New South Bay Villas project will still moved forward through the 
assistance of the HFA. Due to an expenditure deadline of September 2016, staff is 
recommending reallocation of the HOME funds to Habitat and Habitat Housing Solutions, 
Inc. The County has had long term success in partnering with Habitat on projects such as 
Westgate Village, and Kennedy Estates Phases I and II. Additionally, Habitat Housing 
Solutions, Inc. is a certified Community Housing Development Organization with the 
County. The location of the homes to be constructed include, two (2) in West Palm Beach, 
two (2) in Lake Worth, and one (1) each in Lantana, Belle Glade and Pahokee. The City of 
West Palm Beach conveyed two (2) properties to Habitat for Humanity on November 23, 
2015, and is also providing a water/wastewater capacity fee waiver and expedited 
permitting for a total contribution of approximately $25,000 to the project. Habitat for 
Humanity currently owns the remaining five (5) properties. Project Funds will be used for 
construction costs and other eligible HOME costs in order to make the homes affordable. 
All homes will be occupied by households whose incomes are no more than 80% of Area 
Median Income. Funds will be secured by encumbrances on the property. These are 
HOME whose matching requirement is met from State funds allocated under the 
State Housing Initiatives Partnership Program. Districts 3. 6 and 7 (JB) 

Background and Justification: The New South Bay Villas project was approved for 
funding by the Board of County Commissioners on October 21, 2014 (R2014-1584) in 
response to the Department of Economic Sustainability's August 3, 2014, Request for 
Proposal DES.2014.1. 

Attachment{s): 
1. Letter of 10/19/15 on behalf of from New South Bay Villas, LLC withdrawing from HOME Program 
2. Letter of 10/30/15 from the County to New South Bay Villas, LLC terminating the Loan Agreement 
3. Letter of 11/12/15 from Habitat Housing Solutions, Inc. requesting HOME funds 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs ($1,033,996) 
External Revenues $1,033,996 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
-0-POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No --Budget Account No.: 

Fund 1103 Dept 143 Unit 1434 Object 8201 Program Code/Period varies 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Termination of the Loan Agreement with New South Bay Villas~ LLC allows 
the project funds to be unencumbered for use in a new grant agreement with 
Habitat to be entered into at a later date. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 
Shairette Major, ~seal Manager II 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



October 19, 20l5 

VIA up·s OVERNIGHT 

Mr. Edward Lowery 
D.h'ect9r 
PBC D~patbnen.t. of .Ecoµomic Susta.hiability 
1.00 AustraHan Avenue 
-Siifte. 5:00 
WestPahnBeaoh~ FL '3340 l 

-Ju1ii=McGnvern 
Reno·& Cavnnnu,gb, Pll.:C 

455. Massachusetts Awe, NW 
· W~hin.g~on, DC :2!0001 

20.2.349.2412 {p110ne} 
202.349'~2473 · (fnx) 

.imcgm.'i!?,pl l'a!renot:aY.n1lnt.ig1! ,Cl1lnl 

Re: New· South Bay Villas, LLC-- Com1nitme11t offlOME Investment Pndnersbip 
Ptograin-fnncls. in the atnouilt of$l,03S,996.awarded pursuant ·to request fo1~ 
pinposals DER20l 4. l (RFP) an.cl the loan. ~greetnent dated :as -of 0.ctober 29:: 
2014 

! am wrlting:01l bebalfofNew South Bay Villas~ LLC ('"Borro\Yer.''}regarding 
.co1ntnitin.ent ofHOME Investment Pa1tnershtp·Progra1n ('~HOME'') ftmds 1n the.amount,of' 
$1,033,996 awatded pu1-suanfto request forpropos·als DES.2014-A (RFP) and the.loanag11eem~nt 
-dated .. as. o.f October 29,. 2014 by and betwee11 Borrowet and .. DES both for iehabilitatimi :of South: 
Bay Villas .. and demolition/new ~nstr1.1cti.on of an adjoining_public housii1g pr9J:ect. The. 
completed proJect'(the. '~Project~~) will in~fode sixty--si'x 11ew housipg:units·a11d.sixty ... fiv,e 
1·ehabilitated-housing tntits. All project 1.uiits ·are plam1ed to be supported. by pl'O}ect ·based 
-vouchers ePBV'}) ,awarded by-the:Palm Beclch County Housing Authority ePBCHN~). The. 
PBV alk,ws the Bpr1·ower ro house very low:income families by providing ·suppleme11tirtg 
housing ;assistance; 

Unfodu11ately, the B,or1·ower fats discovered HOME and PBV pmgram requfoem,ents· 
related to _supportive.services a1·e h1 dih:tct t:onjlict. .As a 1·esult, Botrcwet: lias decided to rcltun 
the HOME fund$.. An explanation- follows·~ 

The.-PBV program can assislmore-ihan 25% of units it1 a tnliltifamily.bou.sing_proJe-ct 
cinly if the units over the 25% cap ate filled-by-either: .(1).housieholds consisting of seniors cir 
petsons-with disabilities or (2) hotiseholdswho are tequited ·to.receh;re:suppo.rtive servic-es as.part 
of the: lease. :24 CFR §9.83~56. While the Proje_ct certainly.intends to ho11se· seniors ·and p,~rsons 

Washing~,cm, DC 455 Mas~chuset1s Avenue NW, Sui1e 400 - Washington, DC 20:l01 - Tel {2021783 2800 
Columbia,. MO 10320 ume Patuxen1 Parkway. Suite 900 - Caliimbie, MD 21044 -1"el {202) 783 2800 
!Nashvme, TN ·424 Church Street, Suite 1750 .... NashvJlle, TN 37219 -Tel (6151066 3222 

ATTACHMENT 1 



with disabilities, 011ly tbe.504-requited petcen.tage will reserved for such households. Depending 
011 the. number ofhouseholds :com1ting 11s :elderly or disabled• at any one time up to 75% :of the 
µnits tnust he occupied witi1 households :receiving·suppoi-tive services as a.lease condition. 

trnder the HOME Loan Agreement, Borrower oonurtitted to desigmite 115 ,of'the 131 
units (88%) .as '·'HOME. units'.!\ As you know~ in the HOME Progi~a1n, an·Owner cannot make 
receipt: of supportive serv.foes a ooriditio,i1 :of the lease,. ,except in transitional bousbig. 1 Because 
this. project is! 11Qttransitional housing, ·thtrban aP,plies~: 

Thus, up to 75% of units. must be occupied by households who must •receive supportive· 
services as a lease c6rtditio.n AND 88% of units 1nust he.occupied by·housebold,s who aamwtbe 
,~eqUired' to.-·accept supportive services .as a h~:ase. condition. Both cai1not be true~ 111.e ·Borrower 
has lo·oked for reconcmatkm ofll1ese·two. pl'-OJ~i:ams in guidanc.e·issued·by.both HUD Office of 
Community Planning and Development and·HUD Office of' Pub1i.c.and Indfan:Housingi and has: 
found nothing . 

.Reluctantly• the Borrowier.l1as determined that receipt of 1'5 ye.ars of PBVassistance 
,outweighs a loan of HOlvIE funds amounting to $8;s,9:1 .2.9. ·per HOME unit, a11d hflS determined 
to rebirn .the HOME funds fu :tiine ·.for your Deparb.nentto i-eaUocate to o·ther ,qualifying·ptoJects .• 
Please f¢el free tb·contactVan Jolmson~ · · 

Spe,ci:fi.cally, 

Cc:· Van. Johnson~iPBCHA 
Joseph 'Glucksman, McCurdy Be11ior Housing ColJloration 
.Sbamion LaRocque, Palm Beach County 
Sherry Howard> PBC Department of E«>nomic·St1stai11abJnty 

1 24 CF!R 9~:253(b)(9), statt!t .that "~The ]ease may not t:ontain rmy C)f the following provisions: .... agreement by the 
·tenant (othertbana-ten:ant inuansitional.housing) to accept supportiv~:,services.tbat are offei-ed.'-J 

Washington: DC 455' l•Aassachusetts ·Avenue NW, Suite 400 - Washington, DC 200()1 - Tel {202] 793 2800 renocavanaugh.com 
Columbl~f MD 10320 Little ,?~t~ienl P~rkway. Su1te 900 ~ Columbia, MO .21044 ~ Tel 1202) 783 ,2800 
Nashvme~ TM 424 ChurcffSfree1, Suite 1750 .. Nashvme. IN 37219 - Tel. (,5151866 3222 



Department of 
Economic Sustainability 

Administration 

October 30, 2015 

New South Bay'ViHas, LLC 
c/o Palm Beach County Housing Authority 
Attn: Van Johnson, President 
3432 W. 45th Street 
West Palm se-ach, FL 33407 

100 Australian Avenue- Suite #500 Re: HOME Investments Partnership (HOME) Program 
Termination of Agreement West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

(561) 233-3600 

http://v.1ww.pbcgov.com/DES 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Shelley Vana, Mayor 

Mary Lou Berger, Vice Chair 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Steven L. Abrams 

Melissa Mckinlay 

Priscilla A. Taylor 

County Administrator 

Verdenia C. Baker 

. "An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

We are in receipt of an October 19, 2015, letter provided on behalf of New South 
Bay Villas, LLC, by Ms. Julie McGovern of the law firm Reno & Cavanaugh. We 
understand the conflict between the requirements of the County's HOME Program 
and the Family SeJf Sufficiency Voucher Program intended for use in connection 
with the New South Bay Villas project. 

We acknowledge that the benefits to the project and to the prospective occupant 
families of participating in the Family Self Sufficiency Voucher Program outweigh 
those that could be provided through the County's HOME Program. We also 
acknowledge your request to decline the use of HOME Program funds made 
available through our October 28T 2014, Loan Agreement and accordingly hereby 
confirm the termination of said Loan Agreement. 

We are on the other hand pleased that the project will be movi~g forward and that 
the 131 affordable housing units at the project will be completed and wish to 
convey our support to your efforts to bring additional affordable housing to South 
Bay. · We look forward to working with you in the future if the opportunity arises. 
Please contact me at (561} 233 ... 3663 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

'Edward W. Lowery, J.D., Direct 
Department of Economic Susta1 

ATTACHMENT 2 



·Habitat Housing 
Solutions, Inc. 

November 12, 2015 

Edward W. Lowery 
Director 
Department .of Economic Sustainability 
100 Australian Avenue., Suite 500 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

Dear Mr. Lowery: 

The purpose ofthis letter is to respectfully request that the Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners (PBCBCC) allocate $1,033,996.00 ofHOME funding to Habitat 
Housing Solutions., Inc., (HHSI), a Palm Beach County (PBC) certified Community 
Housing Development Organization (CHOO). The HOME funds-will be used to :develop 
seven (7) properties, five (5) of which are currently under site control of Habitat for 
Humanity of Palm Beach County, Inc., (HFHPBC), its developer, and two (2) of which 
are being conveyed to HFHPBC by the City of West Palm Beach. The HOME funds will 
be used to develop seven (7) affordable, single-family homes for .s·ale to very low-, low-, 
and moderate-income homebuyers. The properties that will be developed by HHSI in 
partnership with HFHPBC are located at the following addresses: 

1. 315 South F Street, Lake Worth, FL, PCN: 38-43-44-21-15-125-0240 

2. 1103 Penn Grove Street, Lake Worth, FL, PCN: 00-42-44-25-15-000-0070 

3. 905'-South K Street, Lake Worth, FL, PCN: 38-43-44-27 ... 01-026-0100 

4. 208 SW Avenue C, Belle Glade, FL, PCN:. 04-37-43~31-11-000-0250 

5. 137 S Barfield HWY, Pahokee, FL, PCN: 48-37-42-1a .. 12-ooo-02O0 

ATTACHMENT 3 



6. 1090 1ih Street, West Palm Beach, FL, PCN: 74-43-43-16-08-000-1310 (Conveying) 

7. 1053 1ih Street, West Palm Beach, FL, PCN: 74-43-43-16-08-000-1220 (Conveying} 

HHSI understands that all of the HOME funds must be expended no later than 
September 30, 2016. Furthermore, HHSI commits to PBC that all of the homes will be 
sold to income qualified homebuyers no later than December 31, 2016. HHSI has full 
trust and confidence in its developer, HFHPBC, as it is an organization that has a 
proven track record of successful completion of all affordable home ownership projects 
that it has undertaken over its 29 year history in Palm Bach County. 

Based on the information provided, HHSI respectfully requests that the PBCBCC · 
approve its request for $1,033,996.00 of HOME funds for the development of affordable 
housing for home ownership for very low-, low-, and moderate-income families of Palm 
Beach County. 

Thomas B. Walker 
Chairman, Director 
Habitat Housing Solutions1 Inc. 
224 Datura Street, Suite 1314 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Cc: Bernard J. Godek, CEO 
Habitat for Humanity of Palm Beach County, Inc. 
6758 N. Military Trail, Suite #301 
Riviera Beach, FL 33407 


